hundred billion Rupiah) divided into 20,000,000,000 (twenty billion) shares, each share has a 

nominal value of Rp. 20.00 (twenty Rupiah). 

2. Of the said authorized capital, there have been fully subscribed and paid up as much as 37.5% 

(thirty seven point five percent) or totaling 7,500,000,000 (seven billion five hundred million) 

shares or with the total nominal value amounting to Rp. 150,000,000,000.00 (one hundred 

fifty billion Rupiah) by the shareholders who have taken portion of shares and details of shares 

value shall be mentioned at the end of this deed. 

3. Deposits of capital can be made in other forms other than money, either in the form of tangible 

or intangible objects, which shall meet the following provisions:

[...]

by the Company and/or Subsidiaries that are not included in the Company's annual 

budget; 

g. capital expenditure, purchase of assets, establishment of a subsidiary or the making of 

material contracts by the Company or Subsidiaries which is excluding in the annual 

budget of the Company, with a value of more than Rp. 2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five 

hundred million Rupiah) per transaction or a total value of Rp. 15,000,000,000.00 

(fifteen billion Rupiah) in 1 (one) financial year; 

h. proposals or recommendations for new projects or business opportunities for the 

Company or its Subsidiaries; 

i. approval of strategic initiative plans in relation to the Company or its Subsidiaries; 

j. loans, guarantees, credit facilities, compensation, charges, pledges and other

[...]

20.000.000.000 (dua puluh miliar) saham, masing-masing saham bernilai nominal Rp20,00 (dua puluh 
Rupiah). 

2. Dari modal dasar tersebut telah ditempatkan dan disetor penuh kepada Perseroan sebanyak 37,5% 
(tiga puluh tujuh koma lima persen) atau sejumlah 7.500.000.000 (tujuh miliar lima ratus juta) saham 
atau dengan nilai nominal seluruhnya sebesar Rp 150.000.000.000,00 (seratus lima puluh miliar 
Rupiah) oleh para pemegang saham yang telah mengambil bagian saham dengan rincian serta nilai 
nominal saham yang disebutkan sebelum akhir akta. 

3. Penyetoran modal dapat dilakukan dalam bentuk lain selain uang, baik berupa benda berwujud 
maupun tidak berwujud, yang wajib memenuhi ketentuan sebagai berikut: